

NO. 14-1057

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**JIM P. BENGE, M.D. AND
KELSEY-SEYBOLD MEDICAL GROUP, PLLC,
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents,**

v.

**LAUREN WILLIAMS,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**On Petition for Review from the
First District Court of Appeals, Houston, Texas
No. 01-12-00578-CV**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR PATIENT ACCESS,
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS OSTEOPATHIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Respectfully submitted

R. BRENT COOPER

brent.cooper@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 04783250

DIANA L. FAUST

diana.faust@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 00793717

KYLE M. BURKE

kyle.burke@cooperscully.com

Texas Bar No. 24073089

COOPER & SCULLY, P.C.

900 Jackson Street, Suite 100

Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 712-9500

(214) 712-9540 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	9
INTRODUCTION	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	13
A. The Trial Court Erred in Submitting Invalid Informed Consent Theory and Refusing Requested Instruction.....	13
1. Standard of Review.....	13
2. A Proper Jury Charge Is the Trial Court’s Responsibility	14
3. Informed Consent Is a Distinct Liability Theory Whose Contours Are Set by the Texas Legislature and Texas Medical Disclosure Panel.....	17
4. A Physician’s or Resident’s Experience Level Is Not a Required Disclosure for Any Medical Care or Surgical Procedure.....	22
5. The Broad-Form Negligence Question and Refused Instruction on Informed Consent Allowed the Jury to Find Liability Based on Invalid Theory.....	26
B. Policy Considerations Mandate Affirming the Court of Appeals’ Judgment on the Jury Charge Error Issue.....	35
CONCLUSION	39
PRAYER	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abram by Abram v. Children’s Hosp. of Buffalo</i> , 151 A.D.2d 972, 542 N.Y.S.2d 418 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	25
<i>Avila v. Flangas</i> , No. 04-95-00106-CV, 1996 WL 63036 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Feb. 14, 1996, no writ)	23, 24, 31
<i>Barclay v. Campbell</i> , 704 S.W.2d 8 (Tex. 1986)	20, 24
<i>Binur v. Jacobo</i> , 135 S.W.3d 646 (Tex. 2004)	19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 32
<i>Bowden v. Philips Petroleum Co.</i> , 247 S.W.3d 690 (Tex. 2008)	14
<i>Bryan v. Watumull</i> , 230 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied)	18, 19
<i>Columbia Rio Grande Healthcare, L.P. v. Hawley</i> , 284 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. 2009)	14, 16, 17, 31-35
<i>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. Casteel</i> , 22 S.W.3d 378 (Tex. 2000)	14-17, 31
<i>Ditto v. McCurdy</i> , 947 P.2d 952 (Haw. 1997)	25
<i>Duffy v. Flagg</i> , 905 A.2d 15 (Conn. 2006)	24, 36
<i>Duttry v. Patterson</i> , 771 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2001)	25
<i>Earle v. Ratliff</i> , 998 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. 1999)	18, 19

<i>Felton v. Lovett</i> , 388 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2012)	18, 20, 22
<i>Foard v. Jarman</i> , 387 S.E.2d 162 (N.C. 1990)	25
<i>Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co. v. Washington</i> , 94 Tex. 510, 63 S.W. 534 (1901).....	33
<i>Hahn v. Love</i> , 394 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist] 2012, pet. denied).....	13
<i>Harris County v. Smith</i> , 96 S.W.3d 230 (Tex. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Larson v. Downing</i> , 197 S.W.3d 303 (Tex. 2006)	14
<i>Peterson v. Shields</i> , 652 S.W.2d 929 (Tex. 1983)	20
<i>Romero v. KPH Consol., Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 212 (Tex. 2005)	15
<i>Schaub v. Sanchez</i> , 229 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. 2007)	18
<i>Shupe v. Lingafelter</i> , 192 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Spencer v. Eagle Star Ins. Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. 1994)	14
<i>Steak & Ale of Tex., Inc. v. Borneman</i> , 62 S.W.3d 898 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2001, no pet.).....	14
<i>Tex. Comm’n on Human Rights v. Morrison</i> , 381 S.W.3d 533 (Tex. 2012)	15, 17, 34, 35
<i>Thota v. Young</i> , 366 S.W.3d 678 (Tex. 2012)	14

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Williams</i> , 85 S.W.3d 162 (Tex. 2002)	17
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992)	14
<i>Ward v. Ladner</i> , 322 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2010, pet. denied)	14
<i>Whiteside v. Lukson</i> , 947 P.2d 1263 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	24

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 74.001-.507	11
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.101	17-18, 35-37
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.102	18, 35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.103	18, 19, 35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.103(a)	19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.103(b)	19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.104	35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.105	35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.106	35
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.106(b)	19, 20
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 74.107	35
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4590i, §§ 6.01.-08 (Vernon Supp. 1999)	18
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 4590i, § 6.02 (Vernon Supp. 1999)	20

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a).....	16, 34
TEX. R. APP. P. 44.1(a)(2)	17
TEX. R. APP. P. 61.1(a).....	17
TEX. R. APP. P. 61.1(b).....	34
TEX. R. CIV. P. 277.....	14-16

<u>Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 601.2	21-23, 31
25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 601.2(g)(2)	21
25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 601.2(s)(1).....	21
25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 601.3	21, 23, 31

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
A.K. Madan et al., <i>Potential Financial Impact of First Assistant Billing by Surgical Residents</i> , 73 AM. SURGEON 652, 652-57 (2007), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/17674935	38
Accreditation Council for Graduate Medical Education, About Us, http://www.acgme.org/About-Us/Overview (last visited Mar. 2, 2017).....	37
ACCREDITATION COUNCIL FOR GRADUATE MEDICAL EDUCATION, DATA RESOURCE BOOK – ACADEMIC YEAR 2015-2016, at 31, 58, available at http://www.acgme.org/About-Us/Publications-and-Resources/Graduate-Medical-Education-Data-Resource-Book	37
Oluwadamilola M. Fayanju, et al., <i>Surgical Education and Health Care Reform: Defining the Role and Value of Trainees in an Evolving Medical Landscape</i> , 265 ANNALS OF SURGERY 459, 459-60 (2017), available at http://journals.lww.com/annalsofsurgery/Fulltext/2017/03000/Surgical_Education_and_Health_Care_Reform_.5.aspx	38

NO. 14-1057
